42 and 43 in the Mount Morris Bank Building, corner of One Hundred and Twenty-
fifth street and Park avenue, Borough of Manhattan, for the use of the President 
of the Borough of Manhattan, for a period of one year from May 7, 1907, without the 
privilege of a further renewal, at an annual rental of four hundred and forty-four 
dollars ($444), payable quarterly, otherwise upon the same terms and conditions as 
contained in the existing lease; the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the 
said rent fair and reasonable and that it would be for the interests of the City that 
such lease be made.

[...]

H. A. METZ, Comptroller. 	 _ 

Resolved, That a warrant payable from the Sinking Fund for the Payment of the 
Interest on the City Debt be drawn in favor of H. W. Michell, Special Deputy Com-
missioner of Excise, Borough of Brooklyn, for the sum of one thousand and twenty-
two dollars and fifty cents ($1,022.50), being amount of fines for violation of Liquor 
Tax Laws paid to the Sheriff of Kings County in 1904, 1905 and igo6, and by him 
inadvertently paid into the said Sinking Fund. 

Which resolution was unanimously adopted. 

The Comptroller presented the following statement and offered the following reso-

[...]

Resolved, That the resolution adopted by this Board at meeting held June 26, 
1007. authorizing a sale at public auction of a certain plot of land within the area 
of the block bounded by Lewis street, Tompkins street, East Third street and East 
Fourth street, Borough of Manhattan, at an upset price of twelve thousand dollars 
($12,000), be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 205 of the amended 
Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized and directed 
to sell at public auction, after due advertisement for cash to the highest bidder, the